Cart Assembly Instructions
(JCP3, JCN3, WCP3 & WCN3)

Carton contains the following components for the cart mounting:
Fleaze check to be sure that all parts are included before proceeding.

Contact vour dealer or the factory if any parts are missing.

Step 1: Leg Assembly (Fip 2]

1. Tipthe gril head hottorn on end as shown in Fig. 2
(TIF:work on protected area such as: campet, tarp
or one of the hoxes to protect cart finish,

2. Attach the two shart legs to the left end of the grill

head hottarm with the "Hose Ring Hole” leg facing
grill front. Hote: The short legs are stamped on
the inside (Front or Back). Llse two 1/4-201-12"
slotted bolts for each leq. Insert bolts from inside
grill box, attach leg and fasten with 1/4-20 Kep nuts.

3. Attach the two long legs to the right end of the grill

head hottorn. Use two 1/4-20x1-122" slotted halts
far each leg, insert halts fram inside grill box, attach
leq and fasten with 1/4-20 Kep nuts.

4. Attach the hose clamp ring to the front left short leg

with the 10:24x1/2" Rd. Hd. slotted bolt

FINGER TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS UNTIL
LOWER SHELF IS ATTACHED.

Two 1/d-20x1-1/2"

Eclta Each Leg  RIGHT HAND END

Fe Two 1/3-20
Hep Huts
Each Leg

3. LONG LEGS

1. TIP GRILL
ON END

iy

2. SHORT LEGS

FiG 2

CART HARDVFARE VWGP  WCNHI JCP3  JCH3
Long Legs i z i z
Short Legs 2 2 2 2
Lower Shelf Frame 1 1 1 1
Stainlesz Greaze Cup 1 1 1 1
0" Fubber Wheels 2 z 2 z
Bocle 22 172" 1 1 1 1
Fecle Hitch Ping 2 z 2 z
Fecle Washers 2 z 2 z
Hub Caps 2 2 2 2
Hoze Retaining Ring 1 1 1 1
1042 0:1-172 Slotted Bok 10 10 b B
10420314 Slotted Bolt 2 z 4 4
10420 Kep Mut 10 10 b 8
10-24:12" R Hd. Slot 1 1 1 1
10-:24 Kep Mut 1 1 1 1
12" Mat. Gas Hoze Kit M 1 MR 1
Tank Ring Kit

Tank Ring 1 A, 1 A,
108-201-1/2" Slatted Bolt 1 P, 1 P,
104-20 304" He Bolt 1 RLA, 1 LA,
108-20 Thurmb Serew 1 A, 1 A,
118-20 Kep Mut 3 P, 3 P,

Complete View of Cart Assembly

BOLTS TO
EACH LEG

MG

LOWER SHELF

LEGS

Step 2: Lower Shelf and Axle Assembly
1. Boltshelfto the (4] legs as follow:
(A) WCF and WON (Fig. 3) cars uses () 1/4-20x
1-1/2" slotted halts and Kep nuts to fasten the
frame to the long legs and (2) 1/4-2024" slotted
head holts to fasten the frame to the short legs.
(B} JCP and JCN {Fig. 4) carts use (4) 1/4-20%
314" slotted head holts to fasten the frame at all 4
COMErs.
Note: Do Not Completely Tighten At This Point
2. Install (17 axle hitch pin into the small end hole
and install washer. slide (1) wheel onto axle, hub-
cap side out.
3. 5lide open axle end through the short leg holes
and install reraining wheel, washer and hitch pin.
Install hubcaps after the cart bolts are completely
tightened.
Stand grill upright to seat legs and tighten all bolts
and nuts making legs and frame rigid. Recheck fas-
teners for tightness.



Continue Assembly Instructions

Step 3: WNK4 Lower Shelf Assembly (Fig, 3}

'ﬂ'l'lFl'le
WARHER .
HI'ToH Pisyg E
Ml AR -
LY . WS L OwWER
. AXLE FramiE
.,
e
. \
Fig ]

Step 3: JNR4 Lower Shelf Assembly (Fig. 4)

& JNR LOWER

FRAME
WASHER., ™.

HITCH Flhl:xh & = ¢
HUB CAP . ([~ AXLE

Hig. 4

Step 3: Tank Holder Ring Assembly For LP
Gas Models (Fig. 5)

1. The LP Tank Holder Ring Connects to the lower
shelf cross frame with the ring nofches resting on
the axle frame.

2. Align the rear tank ring-fitting hole over the [ower
cross frame haole. Insert a 1/4-20:5" slotted baolt
through the top and fasten with a 14-20 Kep nut
from helow.

3. Fasten the thumb screw (14-20:2/4" to the tank
ring fitting with the 1/4-20 Hex nuts. The Hex nut
slips into the captive slot an the tank ring fitting.

4. Use a1/4-20x1-142" slotted halt and & 14-20 Kep
nut to connect the tank holder flanges together.

qqqqqq

.’ ‘.
oam———-n ke 1420 EPNVT
/' BOLT GOES DOWN ¢ & ATANKRING
ll I| II 1|HBI!I‘I a l:l-'l""“‘l KT
l @ ' I RD.H. sr. /R, H. 5L
| i I 1 \\'}
| ! .

| |} A - ~ 4410 HEX PLAIN)
| THUSE SCREW | ; o o - | ;;.I_IIHE":,}W
| ENTERS HOLE |
 TAME BASE W Iy W A3 !IHHTIE
: 1) T '\ 3

] dl . llll

i e KEP T ‘t\ Tl

TANK RING FITTING
— 3 ATTHEHES T FRAME
r&m ﬁfﬁl‘ﬁ:ﬂ CROSS PIECE

Hig. &

For Natural Gas Models
{Note: Tank Holder Ring is not Included Yvikh Natural Gas

Hodels).

Natural Gas Models

12-FT. HAT. k.
e i " EHUT.GE R
| . WALVE

H  olm
i coscanmner

Fig. 6

If the grill is to use Natural Gas from the supplied 12-

foot hose (Fig. 6): the hose must pass through the hose ring
{See Fig. 7). The hose will have a quick-disconnect

fitting at the source and the source wall have a gas shut off
wahie with easy access.

VWhen you have completed the mounting assembly go to
the appropriate Giill Assemhly Section and
Assemble the grill head.




